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By_ 

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE9 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
10 

* * 
11 

In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-42419-LA 
12 

ALEX RAYOS CASTRO and ACCUSATION 
13 CYNTHIA QUEZADA, 

14 Respondents. 

15 

16 The Complainant, Maria Suarez, a Supervising Special Investigator for the 

17 Department of Real Estate ("Department" or "DRE") of the State of California, for cause of 

18 Accusation against ALEX RAYOS CASTRO, also known as Alex Castro, also known as Alex R. 

19 Castro ("CASTRO"), and CYNTHIA QUEZADA ("QUEZADA"), collectively "Respondents," 

20 alleges as follows: 

21 1 . The Complainant, Maria Suarez, acting in her official capacity as a Supervising 

22 Special Investigator, makes this Accusation against Respondents. 

23 2. All references to the "Code" are to the California Business and Professions Code 

24 and all references to "Regulations" are to Title 10, Chapter 6, California Code of Regulations. 

25 LICENSE HISTORY 

26 3 . Respondent CASTRO has been licensed by the Department as a real estate broker 

27 ("REB"), DRE License ID 01014086, from on or about February 16, 1989, through the present, 

28 with CASTRO's license scheduled to expire on February 15, 2025, unless renewed. CASTRO also 
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currently holds an individual Mortgage Loan Originator ("MLO") license endorsement with the 

N Department with National Mortgage Licensing System and Registry ("NMLS") No. 350218. 

W According to Department records to date, CASTRO: is employed as a broker associate for real 

A estate corporation ("REC") Cabrillo Mortgage and Realty Services, DRE License ID 01264205; 

U maintains the licensed fictitious business name "Silver Wing Realty" with the Department; 

employs 20 real estate salespersons; and maintains no branch offices. 

4. Respondent QUEZADA has been licensed by the Department as a real estate 

salesperson ("RES"), DRE License ID 01819131, from on or about November 28, 2007, through 

9 the present, with QUEZADA's license scheduled to expire on November 21, 2025, unless 

10 renewed. According to Department records to date, QUEZADA was: employed by REC River 

11 Rock Mortgage, DRE License ID 01399316, from on or about November 22, 2017, to on or about 

12 September 9, 2019; licensed with no broker affiliation ("NBA") from on or about September 10, 

13 2019, to on or about August 25, 2021; and has been employed by CASTRO from on or about 

14 August 26, 2021, through the present. 

15 BROKERAGE: CASTRO 

16 5 . At all times mentioned, in San Diego County, California, CASTRO acted as a 

17 REB, conducting licensed activities within the meaning of Code section 10131(a): selling and 

18 buying real property for others. At all times mentioned, CASTRO conducted such licensed 

19 activities for compensation or in expectation of compensation. 

20 AUDIT NO. SD210026 

21 6 . On April 14, 2022, the Department completed an audit examination of the books 

22 and records of CASTRO's real estate activities that require a real estate broker license under Code 

23 section 10131. The audit examination in Audit No. SD210026, covered the time period June 1, 

24 2020 to January 31, 2022 ("audit period"). The audit was limited to CASTRO's real estate sales 

25 activities. 

26 7. According to CASTRO, he closed about thirty (30) sales transactions valued at 

27 about $2.1 million during the last twelve (12) months of the audit period. According to DRE 

28 licensing records, CASTRO's main office address is located at 7710 Hazard Center Dr., Suite E 
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338, San Diego, CA 92108. According to CASTRO, this main office address is actually a Postal 

N Annex store. Postal Annex rents private mailboxes at this location using the street address 7710 

w Hazard Center Drive in San Diego. 

A 8. During the audit period, CASTRO: did not collect any Earnest Money Deposits 

(EMDs); did not maintain a trust account and did not maintain a columnar record of trust funds 

received and not placed in broker's trust account in connection with sales activity; EMDs were 

J held and delivered directly to the escrow companies by the buyers in connection with sales 

activities. 

9 Audit Violations in Audit No. SD210026 

10 9. The audit examinations revealed violations of the Code and the Regulations, as set 

11 forth in the following paragraphs, and as more fully discussed in Audit No. SD210026 and the 

12 exhibits and work papers attached to the audit report: 

13 Issue One (1). Code Section 10161.8 and Regulation 2752: Salesperson and Broker Associate 

14 Retention and Termination; Notice of Change of Broker 

15 10. According to CASTRO, QUEZADA was employed by CASTRO during the entire 

16 audit period, from June 1, 2020 to January 31, 2022. However, according to DRE licensing 

17 records, QUEZADA was not affiliated or employed by CASTRO during the period from June 1, 

18 2020 to August 25, 2021, and only began her employment and affiliation with CASTRO on 

19 August 26, 2021. QUEZADA's license was in a non-working status from September 10, 2019, to 

20 August 25, 2021, during which time her status with the DRE was "Licensed NBA." CASTRO 

21 failed to notify the DRE that QUEZADA was employed by CASTRO from June 1, 2020 to 

22 January 31, 2022. 

23 11. CASTRO's failure to notify the DRE that QUEZADA was employed by CASTRO 

24 from June 1, 2020 to January 31, 2022, was in violation of Code section 10161.8 and Regulation 

25 2752. 

26 

27 

28 
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Issue Two (2). Regulation 2726: Broker-Salesman Relationship Agreements 

N 12. CASTRO did not maintain written broker-salesperson relationship agreements in 

w the eleven (11) salesperson personnel files sampled by the DRE's auditor, in violation of 

A Regulation 2726. 

Issue Three (3). Code Section 10159.5 and Regulation 2731: Use of False or Fictitious Name 

13. CASTRO used the unlicensed fictitious business names: "River Rock Realty" and 

"River Rock Mortgage/Real Estate" in connection with real estate sales activities during the audit 

00 period without first obtaining a license from the DRE bearing the fictitious names in violation of 

9 Code Section 10159.5 and Regulation 2731. 

Issue Four (4). Code Section 10162: Place of Business 

11 14. The office address located at 7710 Hazard Center Dr., Suite E 338, San Diego, CA 

12 92108 was registered as CASTRO's main office as stated on his license issued by DRE. However, 

13 according to CASTRO, this main office address is actually a Postal Annex store and was not his 

14 actual main office location where his license is displayed and where he holds personal 

consultations with clients. According to CASTRO, he operates his real estate business from his 

16 apartment located at 330 Telegraph Canyon Road #56, Chula Vista, CA 91910. 

17 15. CASTRO's conducting business, displaying his license, and/or holding personal 

18 consultations with clients in a location other than the location stipulated in his real estate license as 

19 issued is in violation of Code section 10162. 

Issue Five (5). Code Section 10163 and Regulation 2715: Branch Offices; Business and 

21 Mailing Addresses of Licensees 

22 16. During the audit period, CASTRO used unlicensed branch offices located at: 1538 

23 Thermal Ave., San Diego, CA 92154; 43479 Calle Nacido, Temecula, CA 92592: and 290 Landis 

24 Ave. Suite C, Chula Vista, CA 91910, in connection with his real estate sales activities, without 

first obtaining a license for these branch offices from the DRE, in violation of Code section 10163 

26 and Regulation 2715. 

27 

28 
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACCUSATION 

N AUDIT VIOLATIONS IN AUDIT NO. SD210026 

w 17. The Complainant realleges and incorporates by reference all of the allegations 

A contained in paragraphs 1 through 16 above, with the same force and effect as though fully set 

un forth herein. 

18. CASTRO's acts and/or omissions as described above in paragraphs 9 through 16 

violated the Code and the Regulations as set forth below: 

Issue No. 

9 

10 
W N 

11 

UIA 
12 

Paragraphs 
10-11 

12 

13 

14-15 

16 

Violations 

Code section 10161.8; Regulation 2752 

Regulation 2726 

Code section 10159.5; Regulation 2731 

Code section 10162 

Code section 10163; Regulation 2715 

13 19. The foregoing violations constitute cause for the suspension or revocation of 

14 CASTRO's real estate license and license rights under the provisions of Code sections 10177(d) 

15 and/or 10177(g). 

16 SECOND CAUSE OF ACCUSATION 

17 REAL ESTATE ACTIVITIES REQUIRING A LICENSE; 

18 UNLAWFUL RECEIPT OF COMPENSATION 

19 20. The Complainant realleges and incorporates by reference all of the allegations 

20 contained in paragraphs 1 through 19 above, with the same force and effect as though fully set 

21 forth herein. 

22 21. QUEZADA was employed as a real estate salesperson by CASTRO during the 

23 period from June 1, 2020 to January 31, 2022. However, according to DRE licensing records, 

24 QUEZADA was not affiliated or employed by CASTRO during the period from June 1, 2020 to 

25 August 25, 2021, and only began her employment and affiliation with CASTRO on August 26, 

26 2021. QUEZADA's license was in a non-working status from September 10, 2019, to August 25, 

27 2021, during which time her status with the DRE was "Licensed NBA." 

28 11 
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22. On or about April 27, 2020, during the time that QUEZADA was Licensed NBA, 

N QUEZADA executed a Buyer Representation Agreement with Sergio Noriega ("Buyer"), in which 

w agreement QUEZADA was listed as an agent for real estate broker Silver Wing Realty with DRE 

license ID 01399316. Silver Wing Realty is a fictitious business name licensed to CASTRO, 

however, DRE license ID 01399316 is assigned to REC River Rock Mortgage, and this REC 

license expired on September 10, 2019. 

23. On or about July 16, 2020, also during the time that QUEZADA was Licensed 

NBA, QUEZADA executed a Residential Purchase Agreement as the agent for the Buyer's 

9 Broker, Silver Wing Realty, in which the Buyer made an offer to purchase real property located at 

10 652 Bahia Street, Imperial, California ("Bahia property"). The Buyer's offer for the Bahia 

11 property was accepted by the seller on July 17, 2020. According to the Instructions to Pay 

12 Commission for the Bahia property, dated August 25, 2020, the seller authorized the escrow 

13 company to pay a selling commission of $6,800 to Silver Wing Realty at the close of escrow. 

14 24. On or about August 25, 2020, also during the time that QUEZADA was Licensed 

15 NBA, CASTRO executed a Commission Disbursement Authorization, instructing the escrow 

16 company to pay QUEZADA $6,050.00, and to pay CASTRO $750.00, as a commission on the 

17 Bahia property. 

18 25. According to CASTRO, QUEZADA was working for CASTRO when the sale of 

19 the Bahia property was negotiated and when it closed. 

20 26. QUEZADA's acts and or omissions in performing real estate activities in 

21 expectation of compensation during a time period when she was Licensed NBA, including 

22 entering into a Buyer's Representation Agreement, and negotiating the sale and closing of the 

23 Bahia property as the agent of the Buyer, without QUEZADA having her license affiliated with a 

24 licensed REB, was in violation of Code section 10130. 

25 27. QUEZADA's acts and/or omissions in accepting a selling commission for the sale 

26 of the Bahia property from CASTRO, during a time when QUEZADA was not licensed under 

27 CASTRO, was in violation of Code section 10137. 

28 
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28. QUEZADA's acts and/or omissions in violation of Code sections 10130 and 

N 10137 constitute cause for the suspension or revocation of QUEZADA's real estate license and 

3 license rights under the provisions of Code sections 10177(d) and/or 10177(g). 

A THIRD CAUSE OF ACCUSATION 

UNLAWFUL PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION 

29. The Complainant realleges and incorporates by reference all of the allegations 

contained in paragraphs 1 through 28 above, with the same force and effect as though fully set 

8 forth herein. 

30. CASTRO's acts and/or omissions in causing QUEZADA to be compensated with a 

selling commission for the sale of the Bahia property, at a time when QUEZADA was not licensed 

11 under CASTRO, was in violation of Code section 10137 and constitute cause for the suspension 

12 or revocation of CASTRO's real estate license and license rights under the provisions of Code 

13 sections 10177(d) and/or 10177(g). 

14 INVESTIGATION AND ENFORCEMENT COSTS 

31. Code section 10106 provides that in any order issued in resolution of a disciplinary 

16 proceeding before the Department of Real Estate, the Commissioner may request the 

17 administrative law judge to direct a licensee found to have committed a violation of this part to 

18 pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of the case. 

19 AUDIT COSTS 

32. Code section 10148(b) provides, in pertinent part, the Commissioner shall charge a 

21 real estate broker for the cost of any audit, if the Commissioner has found in a final decision 

22 following a disciplinary hearing that the broker has violated Code section 10145 or a regulation or 

23 rule of the Commissioner interpreting said section. 

24 WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be conducted on the allegations 

of this Accusation and that upon proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary action 

26 against all the licenses and license rights of ALEX RAYOS CASTRO and CYNTHIA QUEZADA 

27 under the Real Estate Law, for the costs of investigation and enforcement, and audit as permitted 

28 
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by law, and for such other and further relief as may be proper under other applicable provisions of 

law, and for costs of audit.N 

w 

4 Dated at Los Angeles, California this 14th day of_ November ,2022. 

ur 

a 
maria Suarez 
Maria Suarez 
Supervising Special Investigator 

10 cc: ALEX RAYOS CASTRO 
CYNTHIA QUEZADA

11 Maria Suarez 
Sacto. 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
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		11						List Item		LBody - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No LBody elements were detected in this document.		

		12						List Item		Lbl - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No Lbl elements were detected in this document.		

		13						Other Annotations		Other Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Annotations (other than Links and Widgets) were detected in this document.		
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		16						Table		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in this document.		
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		21						TOC		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No TOC elements were detected in this document.		

		22						TOCI		Valid Parent and Children		Not Applicable		No TOCI elements were detected in this document.		

		23						Warichu		Warichu		Not Applicable		No Warichu elements were detected in this document.		

		24						WT and WP		WT and WP - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No WP or WT elements were detected in the document		
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		37						Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Images of text - OCR		Not Applicable		No raster-based images were detected in this document.		

		38						Guideline 2.1 Make all functionality operable via a keyboard interface		Server-side image maps		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		39						Guideline 2.2 Provide users enough time to read and use content		Timing Adjustable		Not Applicable		No elements that could require a timed response found in this document.		

		40						Guideline 2.3 Do not design content in a way that is known to cause seizures		Three Flashes or Below Threshold		Not Applicable		No elements that could cause flicker were detected in this document.		

		41						Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Outlines (Bookmarks)		Not Applicable		Document contains less than 9 pages.		

		42						Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Change of context		Not Applicable		No actions were detected in this document.		

		43						Guideline 3.3 Help users avoid and correct mistakes		Required fields		Not Applicable		No Form Fields were detected in this document.		

		44						Guideline 3.3 Help users avoid and correct mistakes		Form fields value validation		Not Applicable		No form fields that may require validation detected in this document.		

		45						Guideline 4.1 Maximize compatibility with current and future user agents, including assistive technologies		4.1.2 Name, Role, Value		Not Applicable		No user interface components were detected in this document.		
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		52				Pages->6		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 7 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		53				Pages->7		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 8 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		






  

  

PDF/UA 1.0





  

  

    		Index

    		Checkpoint

    		Status

    		Reason

    		Comments



  






HHS





  

  

    		Index

    		Checkpoint

    		Status

    		Reason

    		Comments



  






    HHS (2018 regulations)



    

        

            

                		Index

                		Checkpoint

                		Status

                		Reason

                		Comments

            



        

    






    



    WCAG 2.1



    

        

            

                		Index

                		Checkpoint

                		Status

                		Reason

                		Comments

            



        

    







  

Checkpoint Description:





  

  

    		Checkpoint Name 

    		Checkpoint Description



	







